



COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION THREE
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 www.courts.wa.gov

No. 335771

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION THREE
 OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re)	
)	COA No: 335771
GEOFF MERRIT ,)	
)	Walla Walla Sup. Ct.
Petitioner/Respondent)	No. 08-3-00202-5
vs.)	
)	
HEIDI EHM,)	
)	
Respondent/Appellant)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PAUL A. DINENNA, JR., WSB 34927
Attorney for Appellant

DiNenna & Associates, P.S.
7 S. Howard, Suite 425
Spokane, Washington 99201
Phone: (509) 325-0125/Fax: (509) 456-2085

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. THE FINAL CHILD SUPPORT PLEADINGS WERE BY DEFAULT, AND NOT ON THE MERITS THEREFORE MS. EHM SHOULD BE ALLOWED A LIBERAL STANDARD ON APPEAL. 1

 B. MR. MERRIT FAILED TO ESTABLISH MS. EHM HAD AN UNPAID CHILD SUPPORT OBLIGATION AT THE TIME THE INTEREST JUDGMENT WAS ENTERED, WITHOUT PROIOR REQUEST FOR THAT SPECIFIC RELIEF; THEREFORE THE INTEREST JUDGMENT IS VOID. 8

 C. FINALIZING THE PARENTING PLAN WAS THE CONDITION PRECEDENT TO MR. MERRIT’S MOTION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT. 12

 D. THE WALLA WALLA COURT SHOULD HAVE MITIGATED THE ARREARAGE 18

III. CONCLUSION..... 23

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 22 Or.App. 285, 538 P.2d 1277 (1975)	12
<i>Dloughy v. Dloughy</i> , 55 Wn.2d 718, 349 P.2d 1073 (1960)	27
<i>Fuqua v. Fuqua</i> 88 Wn.2d 100, 558 P.2d 801 (1977).....	13
<i>Hartman v. Smith</i> , 100 Wn.2d 766, 674 P.2d 176 (1984)	12
<i>In re Marriage of Bucklin</i> , 70 Wn. App. 837, 855 P.2d 1197 (Wn. App. Div. 3 1993)	5, 6, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Cummings</i> , 101 Wn.App. 230, 6 P.3d 19 (Wn. App. Div. 1 2000)	19
<i>In re Marriage of LaDouceur</i> , 58 Wn.App. 12, 791 P.2d 253 (1990)	6
<i>In re Marriage of Lee</i> , 57 Wn. App. 268, 788 P.2d 564 (1990).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Leslie</i> , 112 Wn.2d 612, 772 P.2d 1013 (1989).....	11, 15
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	27
<i>In re Marriage of Sacco</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1, 784 P.2d 1266 (1990).....	9
<i>In re Marriage of Shoemaker</i> , 128 Wn.2d 116, 904 P.2d 1150 (1995)....	11, 21
<i>In re Marriage of Wayt</i> , 63 Wn. App. 510, 820 P.2d 519 (1991)	5, 9
<i>In re the Parentage of C.M.F.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 411, 314 P.3d 1109 (2013)....	18
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn.App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003).....	25

<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 29 Or.App. 723, 565 P.2d 382 (1977).....	12
<i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 69 Wn.2d 863, 420 P.2d 864 (1966)	12, 14
<i>Seattle v. Harclaon</i> , 56 Wn.2d 596, 354 P.2d 928 (1960).....	21, 24
<i>Stapel v. Stapel</i> , 4 Kan.App.2d 19, 601 P.2d 1176 (1979)	12
<i>State v. Base</i> , 131 Wn.App. 207, 126 P.3d 79 (Wn.App. Div. 3 2006)....	11,
25	
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 109 Wn.2d 832, 750 P.2d 208 (1988)	21
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991)	18
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	21, 24
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	25, 27

Statutes

26.09.170(1).....	23
<i>RCW 26.09</i>	passim
<i>RCW 26.09.170(5)-(7)</i>	19
<i>RCW 26.09.170(7)</i>	23
<i>RCW 26.18</i>	13
<i>RCW 26.19.001</i>	21
<i>RCW 26.19.020</i>	5
<i>RCW 26.19.035(1)</i>	5
<i>RCW 26.19.071(1)</i>	6

RCW 26.19.071(2).....	6, 7, 9
RCW 26.19.071(5).....	5
RCW 26.19.080	5
<i>RCW 7.21</i>	13
